
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9283 4060 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Membership 
Councillor Kimberly Barrett (Cabinet Member) 
 Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Robert New 
Councillor Russell Simpson 
 

 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence.  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests.  

  
 3   Greening the City - Funding application criteria (Pages 3 - 32) 

  Purpose 
To consider and approve criteria for awarding grant applications into the 
Green City capital fund and to ensure a consistent and transparent funding 
process. 
  
To note and agree the timetable for future open funding rounds. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change & 
Environment: 
•       Approve the criteria for internal and external grant applications using 

the application and scoring process outlined in appendix B 
•       Agree to award £15,000 from the total capital fund to community 

projects in the first of two funding rounds in the financial year, with 
the amount for the second to be determined on the basis of interest 
in the first. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 4   International Climate Change Initiatives (Pages 33 - 34) 

  Purpose. 
To provide information on recent international climate change initiatives and 
campaigns that Portsmouth City Council have joined. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change & 
Environment note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Climate change & Environment Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

6th October 2022 

Subject: 
 

Greening the City - Funding application criteria 

Report by: 
 

Zoe White, Green & Healthy City Coordinator 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

• To consider and approve criteria for awarding grant applications into the Green 
City capital fund, and to ensure a consistent and transparent funding process.  
 

• To note and agree the timetable for future open funding rounds. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member is asked to:  

• approve the criteria for internal and external grant applications using the 
application and scoring process outlined in appendix B 

• agree to award £15,000 from the total capital fund to community projects in 
the first of two funding rounds in the financial year, with the amount for the 
second to be determined on the basis of interest in the first. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Greening Portsmouth Strategy (Appendix A to this report) outlines the 

 approach that will be taken to making Portsmouth a greener city. PCC is working 
towards its objective of becoming carbon neutral by 2030. The document also 
highlights a range of broader benefits that greening the city offers, notably: 

 

• Improved mental wellbeing 

• Greater opportunities for physical activity for recreation and active travel 

• Tackling climate impact (through carbon capture and mitigating the impacts 
of a warmer environment) 

• Improved air quality 

• Opportunities for increasing biodiversity 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• Improved public amenity and visual impact 
 
3.2 A 12-month progress update was taken to Cabinet in October 2021, outlining a 

summary of key achievements over the 12 months since the Strategy was adopted. 
The progress made was the result of collective business as usual efforts across 
PCC services, The Greening Portsmouth Strategy is due to be refreshed at the end 
of 2022. 
 

3.3 Moving forwards PCC has made capital funding available to the Climate Change & 
Environment portfolio to deliver against the Greening Strategy objectives, while also 
delivering co-benefits for other strategic priorities such as tackling air quality and 
responding to the climate emergency. Further capital funds were awarded to the 
portfolio in April 2022, totalling £100,000. 
 

3.4 Work over the last 12-18 months has predominantly focussed on making use of 
existing opportunities, with 7,750 trees of various standards planted on PCC-owned 
estate, the creation of 3 wildflower meadows during winter 2021/2022, and support 
offered to schools and community groups to e
[...]
for funding, 
assessment process and awarding conditions. General funding round priorities are 
set out in part A of the application form. In advance of 'calls to bid' for each funding 
round, additional priorities may be added depending on the specific needs of the 
city at that time. 
 

3.10 Capital budget made available for greening the city in 2022 is £100,000. In addition 
to community greening projects and wider community engagement, this funding is 
also supporting additional greening projects across PCC directorates (outside of 
business as usual) which support the outcomes of the greening strategy. 
 

3.11 Our recommendation for this proposal is to award £15,000 to community projects in 
the first of two funding rounds in the financial year, with the amount for the second 
to be determined on the basis of interest in the first. There will be a maximum grant 
of £5,000 per project. Having a maximum cap on each awarded application will 
enable a variety of projects of different sizes to be considered. The funding could 
also be requested as a match funding exercise for larger projects; however, an 
award would not be given until match funding has been secured and evidenced.  
 

3.12 In the first funding round, if fewer than three applications are received, or a 
particular application is of high quality and high greening gain, we will consider 
uncapping the funding to remove the grant limit. We will apply a similar approach to 
subsequent funding rounds. 
 
The first funding round will be in Autumn 2022. This will be followed by a further 
'Call to bid' in March 2022.  
 

 

Page 7



 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.13 Assessment of funding applications will be made using the scoring matrix. Section 

D of the application will have six questions with a maximum point score of 3 points 
per section and a total score value of 18 points. Responses to questions in Part D 
will only be awarded three points if applicants are able to demonstrate added value
[...]
nge and Environment 

Subject: 
 

International Climate Change Initiatives 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 October 2022 

Report by: 
 

Kristina Downey: Principal Strategy Advisor- Carbon and 
Climate 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green Recovery 
 
2. Purpose 
2.1 To provide information on recent international climate change initiatives and 

campaigns that Portsmouth City Council have joined. 
  
3. Information Requested 
3.1 In August 2022, Portsmouth City Council signed up to a number of international 

climate change initiatives to support our ambition to be a net zero carbon Council 
and city by 2030. 

3.2 Through the Climate Disclosure Platform, we have joined a number of international 
campaigns that include: 

• CDP Cities and CDP Matchmaker. A platform for cities to disclose their 
environmental data, and showcase urban infrastructure projects to the green 
finance markets. 

• Global Covenant of Mayors for Climate & Energy. This is the largest global 
alliance for city climate leadership, bringing together over 11,000 cities and local 
governments. Portsmouth joins 61 other local authorities in the UK. 

• ICLEI - Local Governments for Sustainability. A number of initiatives, 
including the Transformative Actions Program to help access climate finance and 
attract investment; Green Climate Cities offering individual guidance; EcoMobility 
Alliance to support sustainable mobility; and the carbonn Climate Registry. 

• United Nations' Race to Zero. This is a global campaign to rally leadership and 
support from sub-national entities to meet the goals of the Paris Agreement. Led 
by the UN High-Level Climate Champions, all members are committed to the 
same overarching goal: to accelerate the delivery of climate action in line with 
halving global emissions by 2030 and achieving net zero emissions by 2050. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

• United Nations' Race to Resilience. This campaign aims to catalyse a step-
change in global ambition for climate resilience, aiming to strengthen the 
resilience in vulnerable communities by 2030. 

 
3.3 These initiatives allow Portsmouth City Council to access independent resources, 

and benchmark against other authorities on a national and international level. 

3.4 Combined with our local reporting, joining these initiatives aids our commitment to 
transparent, accountable, and credible climate action.  

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
 
Paddy May 
Corporate Strategy Manager 
 
 
Appendices: None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Greening the City - Funding application criteria
	Appendix B City Greening Fund
	Appendix A Greening Portsmouth Strategy 2020

	4 International Climate Change Initiatives



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Environment held on Thursday, 6 October 2022 at 10.00 am at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 Councillor Kimberly Barrett (in the Chair) 

                 Charlotte Gerada 
                 Russell Simpson 

  
6. Apologies for Absence. 

No apologies were received. 
 

7. Declarations of Members' Interests. 
No interests were declared. 
 

8. Greening the City - Funding application criteria 
Daniel Williams, Public Health Principal introduced the report and in response 
to questions, Zoe White, Green & Healthy Streets Coordinator explained that: 
  
Work is happening to make sure the launch of the first round is big and 
accessible.   
       A list of local groups and people to target were collated at the Climate 

Action Network event at the Hive last week. 
       There will also be a digital noticeboard. 
       The idea of a leaflet drop will be considered. 
       They will attend a half-term community planting event in Paulsgrove in 

order to reach out-of-city groups.  This event will be around the outdoor 
adventure playground and community centre and will work up to the 
Highbury estate and parts of Cosham. 

       If a community group is successful in its application to improve a tree pit, 
funding will be given to the Colas team that will carry out the work. 

       The finance service requires that the community groups of individuals 
applying for a grant provide bank account details to ensure that they are 
financially secure.  The Jubilee Fund and the Community Infrastructure 
Levy also require these. 

       There hasto be a work-around for small groups.  The process will be 
reviewed. 

       The overview crib sheet will provide information on what information will be 
required, how applicants can obtain that and how to present it.     

       Applicants who are not part of a formal, established group would not be 
able to provide details of an organisation's constitution and would therefore 
be asked to provide information on who is responsible for the project. We 
have asked the HIVE if they can support applicants with this process. The 
HIVE are currently supporting similar grant opportunities.  

       The advice that will be given on the application regarding safeguarding has 
not yet been finalised. 

  



 
2 

 

Dominique Le Touze, Assistant Director for Public Health added that the 
information required regarding safeguarding would depend on the nature and 
size of the project. 
  
Councillor Kimberley Barrett noted that she is very excited about this funding 
which will empower community groups to improve their local areas.  Many 
community groups may only need a couple of hundred pounds to improve a 
small area.  She is very keen to Green the Grey across the whole city.   
  
She hopes that so many people apply that the next round of funding can be 
increased. 
  
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Climate & Environment: 
    Approved the criteria for internal and external grant applications 

using the application and scoring process outlined in appendix B 
    Agreed to award £15,000 from the total capital fund to community 

projects in the first of two funding rounds in the financial year, with 
the amount for the second to be determined on the basis of interest in 
the first. 

  
 

9. International Climate Change Initiatives 
Kristina Downey, Principal Strategy Adviser for Carbon Management 
introduced the report and added that the UNF CCC would like to showcase 
the Southsea Coastal Scheme on its website as an example of good 
resilience work. 
  
Councillor Kimberley Barrett noted that the council has made more progress 
than some other local authorities who have also declared a climate 
emergency.  She hoped that the government will allocate more funding to 
local authorities to tackle the climate emergency. 
  
Organisations across the world have noticed what Portsmouth City Council is 
doing in this field. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the Environment noted the 
report. 
  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10:35. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Kimberly Barrett 
Chair 

 



 
3 

 

 


